

Proclamation

On a motion from **Councilor Liz Seman**Members of Greenville County Council wish to acknowledge and honor

Mr. John Hansley

for his outstanding service to Greenville County

WHEREAS, Mr. John Hansley, a Woodmont High School graduate and Clemson University alumnus, began his decorated career with Greenville County in 1977 through the CETA program, designed to further train those who desired to work and thrive in local governments; and

WHEREAS, a dedicated public servant of immense character and talent, with a passion to serve, Mr. Hansley quickly became a valuable asset and was promoted to Director of Finance in 1989, Director of Finance and Administrative Services in 1993, Assistant County Administrator in 1997, and Deputy County Administrator in 2001; and

WHEREAS, in his role as Deputy County Administrator, Mr. Hansley has skillfully managed the County's Finance, Budget, Information Technology, and Human Resources departments successfully, steering them through unprecedented growth; and

WHEREAS, with a Bachelor's Degree in Financial Management and a Master's Degree in Business Administration, Mr. Hansley's expertise has helped the County secure and maintain its coveted Triple-A bond rating from the major agencies for 23 consecutive years; and

WHEREAS, a leader, mentor, friend, and role model, Mr. Hansley has guided generations of staff, providing support and sharing his wisdom from decades of experience, helping to create a dynamic workforce of professional public servants who honor his legacy with proficiency and results.

NOW, THEREFORE, Greenville County Council honors the significant impacts made by Mr. John Hansley, acknowledges that his financial leadership helped create and maintain our community's outstanding quality of life, and thanks him for his leadership and abundant contributions to Greenville County, and hereby wishing him well in his retirement.

Signed this 18th day of July 2023

Dan Tripp, Chairman Greenville County Council